Minnesota law.
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the victim. However, a counselor may be compelled to identify or disclose 
information in investigations or proceedings related to neglect or termination of 
parental rights if the court determines good cause exists. In determining whether 
to compel disclosure, the court shall weigh the public interest and need for 
disclosure against the effect on the victim, the treatment relationship, and the 
treatment services if disclosure occurs. Nothing in this clause exempts sexual 
assault counselors from compliance with the provisions of sections 626.556 and 
626.557. 

“Sexual assault counselor” for the purpose of this section means a person 
who has undergone at least 40 hours of crisis counseling training and works 
under the direction of a supervisor in a crisis center, whose primary purpose is 
to render’ advice, counseling or assistance to victims of sexual assault. 

(k) A person cannot be examined as to any communication or document, 
including worknotes, made or used in the course of or because of mediation 
pursuant to an agreement to mediate. This does not apply to the parties in the 
dispute in an application to a court by a party to have a mediated settlement 
agreement set aside or reformed. A communication or document otherwise not 
privileged does not become privileged because of this paragraph. This para- 
graph is not intended to limit the privilege accorded to communication during 
mediation by the common law. 

Q) A child under Q years pf _ag_e_ i_s e_1 competent witness unless fig court 
finds that t_h_e child lacks t_h_e_ capacity 19 remember Q‘ _t_9_ relate truthfully facts 
respecting which fi1_e child i_s examined. A child describing a_ny fig pr event may g language appropriate Q‘ Q child o_f g1_:_1_t ggg 

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section 1 i_s elfective August 1, 198L £1 applies t_Q a_l_l trials app proceed- 

ings commenced Q g after that date. 
Approved May 14, 1987 

CHAPTER l21——H.F.No. 340 

An act relating to natural resources; allowing elk to be bred on game and fur fizrms; 
amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 97A.105, subdivision 1. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 

‘ 

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 97A.l05, subdivision 1, is 

amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. LICENSE REQUIREMENTS. A person may breed and 
propagate fur-bearing animals, game birds, bear, gig, or deer only on privately 
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owned or leased land and after obtaining a license. “Privately owned or leased 
land” includes waters that are shallow or marshy, are not actually navigable, and 
are not of substantial beneficial public use. Before an application for a license is 
considered, the applicant must enclose the area to sufliciently confine the am- 
mals to be raised in a manner approved by the commissioner. A license may be 
granted only if the commissioner finds the application is made ingood faith 
with intention to actually carry on the business described in the application and 
the commissioner determines that the facilities are adequate for the business. 

Approved May 14, 1987 

CHAPTER l22—H.F.No. 357 
An act relating to the city of Saint Paul; permitting the city to adopt certain regulations 

for smoke detection devices; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 299F. 362, by adding 
a subdivision. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 299F.362, is amended by 

adding a subdivision to read: 

Subd. 2; Notwithstanding subdivision L gr other lbw; fig governing b_ogy 
_9_f Q9 gity o_f S_a.in_t Ebb; ;n_a_y adopt, by ordinance, rules E yh_e installation bf g smoke detector _l_ll single family homes ib Ebb E by gyg __ib9_i_‘_e restrictive tb_a_ii_ 
33 standards brovided by _t_bi_s. section. Rules adopted pursuant Lg subdivi- 
_s_i_91i_ gbab Q enforced through th_e truth-in-housing inspection. 

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
This gig; is effective LIE <_l_eg after compliance with Minnesota Statutes, 

section 645.021, subdivision ;, by 33 governing body bf jt_l_ig bitl 93‘ Saint Paul. 
Approved May 14, I987 

CHAPTER 123—H.F.No. 427 
An act relating to public safety,‘ providing that violation of local DWI ordinance is 

counted for purposes of drivers license revocation; providing that courts must report juvenile 
trajfic violations to the department of public safety; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, 
sections 169.121, subdivision 4; 171.16, subdivision 5; 171.17; and 260.161, subdivision 2; 
repealing Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 260.193, subdivision 9. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THELEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
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